REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
AUGUST 11, 2014
On this the 11™ day of August, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:
Dennis Simons ~ County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk
At which time the following proceedings were had.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should

be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none.
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any
The minutes of July 28, 2014 were presented.
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the minutes.

Motion carried.

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2014
Budget, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the budget
amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

8-08-2014 10:15 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:
PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

ORIGINML  pREVIOUS . wew subGeT

A AccounT o oESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET  ADJUSTMENTS subrs BALANCE

Budget Adj. 001120 ~-- S— -

10 406-4310 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MGT 960.00- 2,000.00 73.00- 967.00 464.06
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES :
DEPT: EMERGENCY MGMT

10 406-4760 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MGT 190.00- 1,400.00 0.00 1,210.00 304.09
WEATHER LINES )
OEPT; EMERGENCY MaMT

10 406-475) 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MGT 400,00~ 800.00 20.00- 380.00 230.00
REPATR AND MAINTENANCE
DEPT: EMEROENCY MaT

10 406-4620 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MGT 500.00 2,200.00 0.00 2,700.00 257.98
comnicaTIons
DEPT: EMERGENCY HaT

10 406-4680 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MGT 250.00 3,500.00 20.00 3,770.90 250.53
TRAVEL/TRAINING ’
OEPT: EMERGENCY MaT

10 406-5500 8/11/2014 EMERGENCY MOT 800.00 4,374.00 11,021.80 16,195.80 801.49
CAPITAL QUTLAY :
DEPT: EMERGENCY MGMT

BUAGEE Ad). § 001121 mmmt oo e

10 450-4680 8/11/2014 DISTRICT CLERK 400.00- 2,500,00 0.00 2,100.00 170.60
'TRAVEL/TRAINING ’ |
DEPT: DISTRICT CLERK

10 450-4310 ©/11/2014 DISTRICT CLERK 400,00 8,000,00 0.00 8,400.00 297.84
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES ! ! :
DEPT: DISTRICT CLERK

Budget Adj. # 001122

10 455-8500 8/11/2014 Jp #31 292.00- 1,600.00 0.00 1,308.00 0.09
CAPITAL OUTLAY ! '
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE N 1

10 455-4680 8/11/2014 JP M1 300.00- 2,250.00 0.00 1

. . . . + 950,00 1, .

TRAVEL/TRAINING e
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEAGE NO 1

10 409-4950 /1172004 3¢ 11 2,625.00-  100,000.00  35,534.69- 26,935.39  12,159.3¢

UNCLASSIFIFD
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

§-08-2014 10:15 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER
PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: ©B-Current Budgat

ORIGINAL PREVIOUS NEW BUDGET

FUND ACCOUNT ontE. OESCRIPTION AJUSTENT  BUDGET AbJusTMENTS oot BALANCE

Budget Adj. # 001122 --

10 455-4310 8/11/2004 99 M1 292.00 2,242.00 0.00 2,534.00 393.83
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 1

10 458-4620 8/11/2012 P M 300,00 2,340.00 0.00 2,640.00 248,15
COMMUNICATIONS
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 1

10 4$3-4505 8/11/2014 ¢ W1 2,825.00 8,00.00 4,085.00 15,380.00 2,600.00
AUTOPSIES

OEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 1

August 11,2014 522




Budgat Ad). # 001123 -

10 456-4620 8/11/201¢ o 12 170.00- 1,815.00 0.00 1.705.00 185.79
COMMUNICATIONS
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 2
10 456-4770 8/11/2014 Jp #2 231.00- 1.750.00 0.00 1,519.00 142.70
RENTAL
DEPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 2
10 456-4310 68/11/2014 Jp €2 401.00 2,300.00 789,00~ 1.912.00 02,05
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
ORPT: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE NO 2
Budget Ady. ¥ 001124
10 5s2-4710 8/11/2014 CONSTABLE #2 304.00- 400.00 0.00 96.00 0.37
INSURANCE/BONDS
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINCT MO 2
10 ss2-4788 8/11/2014 CONSTABLE %2 306.00~ 600.00 0.00 294.00 0.23
UNIFORME
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINGT NO 2
10 552-4360 8/11/2014 CONSTABLE #2 610.00~ 4,500.00 0.00 3,890.00 1.231.32
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINCT NO 2
10 s552-5500 8/11/2014 CONSTASLE #2 1.220.00 0.00 718.76 1,938.76 152,58
CAPITAL OUT!
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINCT MO 2
Budget Adj. # 001125 .
10 561-4680 8/11/2014 CORRECTIONS 300.00- 4.000.00 620,00~ 3,080.00 1,071.59
TRAVEL/TRAINING
OEPT: CORRECTIONS
8-08-2014 10:15 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:
PACKET: 00184-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget
ORIGINAL PREVIOUS uew BuDGET
FND AccouNT oATE BUDGET BUDGET BALANCE
Budget Adj. # 001125 -
10 561-4430 8/11/2014 CORRECTIONS 300.00- 6,500.00 142.00- 6.058.00 1,841.5¢
SUPPLIES, JANITORIAL
OEPT: CORRECTIONS
10 s61-4310 8/11/2014 CORRECTIONS 300.00 4.000.00 0.00 4,300.00 574.31
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: CORRECTIONS
10 561-4438 8/11/2014 CORRECTIONS 300.00 3,500.60 192.00 3.992.00 213.63
SUPPLIES, KITCHEN
DEPT: CORRECTIONS
Budget Ady. # 001126
10 395-4680 8/11/2014 SANITATION 200.00- 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL/ TRAINING
DEPT: SANITATION
10 595-5500 8/11/2014 SANITATION 300.00~ 1.600.00 569.00- 731.00 0.19
CAPITAL OUTLAY
DEPT: SANITATION
10 595-4620 8/11/2014 SANITATION 400.00- 1,450.00 0.00 1,050.00 154.59
COMMUNICATION
DEPT: SANITATION
10 595-4540 8/11/2014 SANITATION 1.000.00- 85,000.00 .00 84.000.00 12,065.03
DISPOSAL FEES
DEPT: SANITATION
10 595-4378 8/11/2014 SANITATION 1.900.00 22,000.00 3.450.00- 20,450.00 1,764.74
PARTS, SUPPLIES, REPAIRS
OEPT: SANITATION
Sudget Adj. ¥ 001127
10 650-4680 8/11/2014 LIBRARY 1,500.00~ 3,000.00 500.00 2,000.00 430,71
TRAVEL/TRAINING
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY
10 650-4310 8/11/2014 LIBRARY 100.00 4.685.00 4.156.00 8.943.00 2,145.92
OFFICE SUPFLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY
10 650-4675 8/11/2014 LIBRARY 800.00 000.00 0.00 4.800.00 1,466.71
PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIFTIONS
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY
8-08-2014 10:15 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:
PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Cuerant Budgat
ORIGINAL PREVIOUS NEW BUDGET
FUND ACCOUNT OATE BUDGET 3 sunGET BALANC
Budget Adj. # 001127
10 560-4750 8/11/2014 LIBRARY 466.00 16,000.00 170.00- 16,296.00 6.001.50
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
DEPT: SHERIFF
10 560-5500 8/11/2014 LIBRARY 134.00 73,220.00 0.00 115,929.00 103,942.86
CAPITAL OUTLAY
OEPT: SHERIFF
Budget Adj. ¥ 001128
10 409-4950 8/11/2014 NONDEPTMENTAL 5,329.00-  100,000.00 35.534.69- 26,935.39 12,189.34
UNCLASSIFIED
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL
10 700-7026 8/11/2014 NONDEPTMENTAL 5.329.00 12,032.00 0.00 18,361.00 0.00
TRS TO LAN LIBRARY
DEPT: TRANSFER OUT
26 390-3910 8/11/2014 LAW LIBRARY 5.329.00 13,032.00- 0.00 18,361.00- 0.00
TRANSFER FROM GENE:
DEPT: TRANSFER FROM
26 655-4333 8/11/2014 LAW LIBRARY 5.329.00 20,000.00 0.00 25,329.00 1,554.80
1AW
DEPT: LAW LIBRARY
Budget Adj. # 001129 -
40 610-5500 8/11/2014 HIGHWAY 1.992.00-  200,000.00 0.00 198,008.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHARED
DEPT: GENERAL ROAD & BRIOGE
40 610-4375 8/11/2014 HIGHWAY 1,992.00 5.000.00 0.00 6,992.00
PARTS, SUPPLIES, REPAIRS
OEPT: GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE
budget Ady. # 001130
a1 6114380 8/11/2014 ReB #1 2.650.00- .00 168.367.00 165,717.00 93,292.79
ROAD MATERIALS
DEPT: R 6B # 1
a1 611-4390 8/11/2014 Red 91 2,500.00 7.000.00 2.500.00 12,000.00 1,792.16
TIRES € TUB
DEPT: R G B ¥ 1
a1 611-4398 8/11/2014 ReB 11 150.00 2,500.00 100.00 1.150.00 0.50
WEED & BRUSR CHEMICALS
PT: R G B 81

August 11,2014



8-08-2014 10:15 A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE
PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

. - ontoum.  emsvious - swwoss
FuND E DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET LANC
Budgat Ad). ¥ 00113} -- b .

43 6134381 8/11/2014 ReB ¥3 379,00 22,599.00 21,670.00

E .599. /87000~ 550.00
ROAD MATERIALS, C/0 530.00
DEPT: R & 8 4 3

43 613-4740 8/11/2014 ReB #3 379.00 2,500.00 0.0 ¥
. . 0 2.879.00 e
vrILITIES o3
OEPT: R 6B 83

Budget Ady. 4 001132

4 6144301 8/11/2014 ReB #4 30,982.00-  212,851.00 22,560.00~
A s - o 560, 159.309.00 159,309.00
DEPT: R & B Y 4

a4 §14-5500 8/11/2014 ReB #¢ 23,022.00 0.00 23,022.00 0.41
0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
DERT: R 6B M 4

44 614-4360 8/11/2014 R&B #4 7,960.00 60,000.00 0.00 §7,960.00 0.52
.
OEPT: R £ B A 4

Budget Adi. # 001133 s

10 409-4845 8/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 4,500.00~ 5,000,00 0.00 500.00 9.00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ’
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 409-4950 8/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 29,375.92-  100,000.00 35,834 69~
oeasze . 26,925.39 12,159.3¢
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 700-7072 8/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 33,9875.92 0.00 ]

875, . o0 22,075,
TRANSFER TO COAST IMPACT ASSIS 2009 000
opeT: TRANSFEN OUT

72 390-3910 8/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 33,078.92 0.00 0.00
oo o 33,075.92- 0.00
DEPT: TRANSFER FROM

72 660-5500 8/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 20,325.55 457,814.00 0.00 478,139.55 450,640.75

72 660-3521 5/11/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL, 13,550.37 °
/550, .00 .
CAPITAL OUTLAY - CO = TEWD 0.00 13,350.37 13,550.37
DERT: PARKS
8-08-2014 10:15 J¥ BUOGET ADJUSTHENT REGISTER PAGE:

PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

ORIGINAL PREVIOUS NEW BUDGET
FND ACCOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET ADJUSTHENTS BUDGET BALANCE
Budget Ady. # 001134 -
10 334-3300 8/11/2014 TAX 1.506.41 0.00 1.723.58 3,269.99- 352.00-
CHAPTER 19 FUNDS
DEPT: STATE SHARED REVENUES
10 499-450 8/11/2018 TAX 1,566.41 0.00 1,723.58 3,269.99 0.00
VOTER REGISTRATION-CHAP 19
OEPT: TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR
Budget Adj. # 003135
10 333-3240 8/11/2014 SHERIFF 42,575.00 0.00 .00 42,575.00- 0.00
MARBHALL FOUMDATION GRANT
DEPT: BIATE GRANT
10 560-5500 8/11/2014 SHERIFE 42,575.00 73,220.00 0.00 115,929.00 103,942.86
CAPITAL OUTLAY
DEPT: SHERIFF
Budget Ady. # 001136
25 233-3270 £/11/2014 JUV PROBATION 2,687.00 96,992.00- 0.00 99,679.00~ 20.548.71-
STATE AID - TOUD-A
DEPT: STATE GRANT
25 s71-a61 8/11/2014 JUV PROBATION 888.00 3,000.00 210.00 4,098.00 998.00
TRAVEL/TRAINING
OEPT: STATE AID TJUD-A-120
25 s7-4310 8/11/2014 JUV PROBATION 1,589.00 2,500.00 2,7117.00 1.947.36
OFFICE - ADMINISTRATION
DEPT: STATE AID TJ0D-A-120
PACKET NOTES
1120 - GEN, EMERG MGT - COVER OFFICE & PURCH TABLET NEEDED
FOR EVACUATIONS .
1121 - OEN, DIBT CLX -.COVER OFFICE THRU YR END
1122 - GEN, JP #1 - COVER MONITOR & OTHER OFFICE, COMM &
ADDL AUTOPSY
1123 - GEN, JP #2 - COVER OFFICE THRU YR END
1124 - GEN, CONST #2 - PURCHASE COMPUTER
1128 - GEN, CORRECTIONS - COVER EXP THRU YR END
1126 - GEN, SANITATION - COVER REPAIRS
1127 - GEN, LIBRARY - COVER EXP THRU YR END
1128 - GEN, NONDEPT/LAW LIBRARY - BUD FOR TRS APPROVED
7/28/14 CCT TO COVER BOOKS/SUB
1129 - HWY - COVER POINTS FOR RECLAIMER
1130 - R&B #1 - CCOVER TIRES € CHEMICALS
1131 - R&B 43 - COVER FUEL THRU YR END
8-08-2014 10:15 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:
PACKET: 00154-8/11/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget
ORIOINAL PREVIOUS NEW BUDGET
oATE DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDOET BALANCE.

FUND ACCOUNT
Budget Adj. # 001136

1132 - RGA A4 - PURCH OF 20141 FORD F-250 & FUEL
1133 - COASTAL IMPACT - BUDGET TRS OF HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX &
UNCLAIMED CAPITAL CREDITS APPROVED FOR USE IN CARANCAHUA &
MAURTIZ PROJECTS

CERTIFY & BUDGET

1134- GEN, TAX A/C - CERTIFY & BUDGET CHAPTER 19 REIMB FOR
CONFERENCE & COMPTER SETUP

1135 ~ GEN, SKERIFF - CERTIFY & BUDGET MARSHALL JOHNSON
FOUNDATICN GRANT TO PURCH WATCHGUARD ATE VIDEO SYS FOR TEN
PATROL CARS N

1136 - JUV PROB - CERTIFY & BUDGET TJJD SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING
FOR JCMS TMPLEMENTATION ADDED TO GRANT A

TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS--REVENUE: 5 96,013.33
TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS--EXPENSE: 57 95,803.33

TOTAL IN PACKET--

444 NO WARNINGS 4+

444 NO ERRORS

+44 END OF REPORT

August 11,2014 524



Consider 2014-2015 Holiday Schedule, and take any necessary action
The Court was provided with a proposed list of holidays for 2014-2015. Discussion was had

concerning holidays listed.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the 2014-2015
Holiday Schedule as presented. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of schedule on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Interlocal Cooperative Act Agreement Between Comal County and the County of
Jackson County for Short-Term Shelter During a Voluntary Evacuation, and take any
necessary action

It was noted that other counties also entered into a similar agreement with Comal County.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to enter into an Interlocal
Cooperative Act Agreement between Comal County and the County of Jackson County for Short-
Term Shelter During a Voluntary Evacuation. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Sheriff and Constables’ Fees Update, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to make no changes to

the Sheriff and Constables’ Fees. Motion carried.

Consider Jackson County Road Special Use Agreement with Magnum Producing, LP on

County Roads 412 and 412, and take any necessary action
Judge Simons noted that the agenda item should read County Roads 410 and 412.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the Jackson
County Road Special Use Agreement with Magnum Producing, LP on County Roads 410 and 412.
Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider Construction Contract in County Easement with Magnum Producing, LP on County

Road 410, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek accept the

Construction Contract in County Easement with Magnum Producing, LP on County Road 410.
Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of contract on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Resolution in support of the RESTORE Act Implementation in Texas, and take any
necessary action
Judge Simons advised the Court that the RESTORE Act set aside funds to assist coastal
counties with improvements due to the BP oil-leak. The Resolution urges the Governor to make
these funds available to the Gulf Coast region for the protection and restoration of natural resources.
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the
Resolution in support of the RESTORE Act Implementation in Texas. Motion carried.
Resolution as follows:

RESOLUTION We respecttidlly urge Governor Rick Perry to make the pratection and restoration of our
. _ o . RESTORE Act Implementation in Texas precious natural resources in the Texus Gulf Coast region the highest priority for the state’s use
Restoring Our Environment Restores Our Economy: RES et lmple s e resouree

Passed and A istho/ My e
WIHEREAS. Texans cherish our shared coastal heritage and recognize that protecting Passed and Approved on this the 2/ _ day of é/:_;z il 204,
and restoring coastal natural resources is cssential to sustaining our staie

cconomy and our way of life: and £

WHEREAS. the Texas Guf coast generates more than $17 billion in tourism activity Dennis Simons. County Judge
every year by drawing visitors to our world famous birding and hunting
aneas. bountiful fishing grounds and enchanting coastal towns; and AR LLM ! 9 A

Wayne tuht, Commissioner Pet. 1 Wayne fubela, Commissioner Pet. 2

WHEREAS. lhe Texas Gulf cosst is home to robust commercinl and recreational T
fishing industries that together support over 23.000 jobs and gencrate 7 . of P
more than S billion in revenue each year, enriching coastal ceanomies 7%/@ cie” S 1) %Z/-
while providing Americans with access to frcsh, safe scafood and world- Aoy Belicek. Commissioner Per. 3 16y Deyygd. Commissibner Per. 4
class angling oppottunitics: and yd

WHEREAS, Texas barrier islands and constal wetlands are experiencing significant
erosion. which affects public beach access and fishery productivity. and

ATTEST:

are in the path of increasingly intense and longer lusting storms. putting
our coastal communities and businesses at more risk of damage and
flooding; and

WHEREAS, our bays, estuaries and wetlands are increasingly deprived of the County Clerk
freshwater inflows needed 10 ensure their sustained diversity, functionality
and productivity; and

WHEREAS, it is in our power to reduce these threats to our state’s coastal ecosystem
and the cconomic drivers it supports by prioritizing natural resource
protection and restoration projects that include securing freshwater
inflows, restoring oyster reefs, improving coastal habitat and water
quality. protecting our shorclines from erosion, investing in sustainable
fisheries management, protecting vulnerable and endungered marine
specics. and cnhancing research and monitoring on critical ecosystems and
species; and

The County/Municipal Clerk is hereby awthorized o provide a copy of this Resolution 1o the
following:

Governor Rick Perry
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 12428

Austin, Texas 78711-2428

WHEREAS, the RESTORE Act presents Texans with an unprecedented opportunity to
make a significant investment in protecting, restoring and sustaining the
Texas coast and its economic vitality for current and future generations.

Commissioner Toby Baker, MC 100
TCEQ

P.0. Box 13087
Austin. TX 78711-3087

NOW, THEREFORE. BE [T RESOLVED by the Commissioners” Court of Jackson County,
Texas. that:

August 11, 2014 525



Consider purchasing file cabinets for Treasurer’s Office from County Records Management

Fun, and take any necessary action
Judge Simons noted that three proposals were submitted. Michelle Darilek, Auditor, added

that Dewitt Poth was $6.00 higher, but would also be doing the installation of the file cabinets. It
was also noted that the proposals listed were for one cabinet, and the County would be purchasing
two.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to purchase two file
cabinets from Dewitt Poth in the amount of $1050.00 per cabinet to include installation. Motion
carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of proposals on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) plan provisions for plan year
2015, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to accept the Texas
County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) plan provisions for plan year 2015 at a rate of
9.93%. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider changes to Personnel Policy Manual, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that the changes to be approved were discussed at a previous session.
Discussion was had concerning the noted changes.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the changes to
the Personnel Policy Manual. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioner’s Court.
Consider agreement with Lester Contracting Inc. for the Carancahua Breakwater and Boat
Ramp Project, and take any necessary action

It was noted that the bid was approved in a previous session, and that the signed contract had
been received for approval.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to enter into an
agreement with Lester Contracting Inc. for the Carancahua Breakwater and Boat Ramp Project and
to authorize the Judge to sign. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Treasurer’s Report, and take any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, submitted a copy of the Treasurer’s Report.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belieck to approve the
Treasurer’s Report. Motion carried.

Court approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court:

MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES
TREASURER'S REPORT

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY

I CEe T OF GO, COMMISSIONERS® COURT JACKSON
MMARY HORTON, TREASURER COUNTY, TEXAS IN REGULAR
O IAGKEON COUNEY. TEXaS SESSION AUGUST TERM 2014

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114.026, Local Government Code, we, the undersigned, constituting the entire
Commissioners' Court of said County, certify that on the 11th day of August 2014, at the Regular term of Court,
we compared and examined the monthly report of Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson County, Texas, for July
2014, and finding the same correct, entered an order in the Minutes approving said report, which states total
cash and other assets on hand as: $9,750,095.36.

ey

Denris Simons, Coun y Judge

U ALY
Wayne Hunt, Co}nmvmomr Pt 1 Wayn¥ Bubela, Oommlss%
ovmy allwk Lummluslonsr Pct. 3 Lérry Deytgy, Commissiandr Pcl. 4
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Denis Simons, Counly Judge, and County Commissioners
of said Jaukeon Cuunly each respectively, on this the 11th day of August A.D., 2014,

i
Attest: Barbara Williams, County Clerk

|;|0L1ED FOR RECORD THIS the 11th day of August A.D., 2014, and recorded on the 11th day of August AD.,

L

Barbara Willlams, County Clerk and
Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners'
Court in and for Jackson County, Texas.

By:
Deputy

August 11,2014 526




Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised there no court orders.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payment of
County and precinct bills. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the payroll
changes. Motion carried.
Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES

August 11, 2014

HOURLY HOURLY EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE
Hernandez, Marissa Jail Part time $0.000 $14.500 08/01/2014

BI-WEEKLY  BI-WEEKLY EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE

Receive various county reports, news and information

Comm. Bubela advised the Court that the plans for the Camp Mauritz have been completed
and submitted for bids. Judge Simons noted that the County would be sending out the first
reimbursement request for the road projects, and reminded the Court to submit any road project
changes. Discussion was had concerning road projects and process for reimbursement. Comm.
Belicek noted that Victoria County did agree to pay half of the costs for bridge repair for the bridge
on CR 325 which did not pass inspection, and would take ownership of the bridge if Jackson County
so desired.

Court recessed at 9:37am.
Court reconvened at 9:49am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings were
had:
Budget Workshop

The following department budgets were discussed: District Clerk’s Office, Justice of the
Peace Precincts #1 & #2, Auditor’s Office, Treasurer’s Office, Tax Assessor/Collector’s Office,
Constable Precincts #1 & #2, Sheriff’s Office, Corrections, Sanitation, and Extension Office.
Discussion was also had concerning overall pay raises for all county employees. No action was
taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 11:20 am.
APPROVED this the 25th day of August, 2014,

Dennis Simons
County Judge

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
» @ Court of Jackson County, Texas

August 11,2014 527



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
AUGUST 14,2014 %
On this the 14" day of August, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court Room
of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term,
Special Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Consider Burn Ban, and take any necessary action (Add-on)
Judge Simons advised the Court that the KBDI was at 547 with a high of 656 and a low of %

381. Discussion was had concerning conditions of different parts of the County.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to prohibit all outdoor
burning in the unincorporated area of the county that lies North of U.S. Highway 59 for a period of
90 days unless the restrictions are terminated earlier based on a determination made by the Texas
Forest Service or this Court. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider proposed Tax Rate for 2014, and take any necessary action

Discussion was had concerning the proposed tax rate.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Bubela to set the proposed tax
rate for 2014 at $0.4653 per $100. Motion carried.

Budget Workshop

An updated copy of the proposed budget was submitted to the Court. Discussion was had

concerning employee raises. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 9:44 am.

Meeting ADJOURNED.
X

APPROVED this the 25" day of August, 2014.
Dennis Simons

County Judge

ATTEST:

e fe o

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

528
August 14, 2014



REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
AUGUST 25,2014
On this the 11" day of August, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none.
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of August 11, 2014 and August 14, 2014 were presented.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes.
Motion carried.
Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2014
Budget, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the budget
amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

e
i, e JERETIEN
1 a0-3930 EUDEPAATMENTAL £,00.30- 1,900 RRITRES NIION 42334
UNCLASSTF1FD
LEPT: 14001-DEPIRTNENTAL
1364533 22872014 CLURT ENTRUSE 100,00 i50,200.90 3,082.00- 18,000.00 Dseaan
FONTRAST FERY,LISAL INGG © OT :
w 2.900.00 £,500. 00 2.0 0,%00.00 112,00
» 10093 1.009.30 2.2 90,50 909.90
0 120.00 £90.00 0.0 20,00 3.5
Audgar Adj. 4 W1 -
180490 +9/2014 NCUDEPARTNENTAL, 80,00~ £,290.00 .90 5,530.00 2,595,
O THEFT/BUP SLARY H
1 0= GEPARTMENTAL
v 197480 42572011 TAEASUPRR 150.0- Lsn.ag 2.0 [T FIELIN)
10 2073043 IPFASURER 1,300.99 0.0 IR) PRI 2.0
Loetme M, e b 22, won [FEEREY
STUENT RESEATIR e

\ - o
e w raes BATAIY
on rger | Eatasr
1 ey 28,2004 TAX A/C L 526000 21093 L4y
FARTTIMK SECRETARIES
TAX A$sEE LLETCR

August 25,2014 529



o0 a0 2.0
s o350 suemiee 0.0
supeizs | nossts
o ‘ 11,296,490 a2
0 2573014 SHEKIFE §,000.90- 16,000.00 26.93 .
o S0 2512
SRR CMTEIE
Pt N
Lo Ao 20 B
10 $50-444% 8028/ SHERIFE 1,190.9%
suppLiES, (W EaFORGEART
seans swenter i »
0 413512010 HERIFE Guoean 15,600.00 0.0
w0 600 e
FUEL N
oerTs SHERIFE ! 7
‘ 11, 000.90 ta1s
f 10, 00070 .0 1,
W s0-asa 525138 meRiee
HAVELTEAINIG
oert, swemire
I .90 1,450.00 262.7%
0 faeaa0 3253014 ooRECTICNS ©90.00 3,009 .
SureLES, LAY
verT: coRmicTions o
5000000 38,0000 2.0 00, .
10 381-4648 8725/2014 COPPESTICHS 5,930.90 38, 00!
Lonre, oA
R - N
: 0.0~ n9.30 .00 ., 990, 0 . 2601
10 361-4%00 3/25/2014 CCRAEGTICNS 1,000.0: 4,909,
ceuTaacs seRvics
feots commecions ‘
i N - 0. 60 999 125,60
10 561-1310 9 45/2014 CCRRECTICNS 175.00: 4,70,
rice SRS ¢ Erges
veer: wesnes |
: e 5u0.20 59.90- 159.00
10 ShL-ddde 14 CCRPECTICNS i
(HMATE, MISCELLANE: )‘J,s
Coescrions
A T ADIFSTMENT AESLTER

TANET: 1188

£T: 4050
AUSET 2o0k: ¢

3eCutient jEutger

FUND AceamT e

s ENT
EU9AC Gaf. 4 10 -

w 5 @m0 t) a8, hsen
10 561-3548 5.25/2014 coRRESTICNS 1,620.09 12,2000 2.9 [ERRYY [INTY
TE, TPANSPORT EXP
CEPT: CURRECTIONS
10 s61-4350 412572014 corrEcTIONS 15,90 1,599.00 2.9 175,00 13720
fuRL
DEPT: ORRECTIONS |
Sudger Ady. ¢ 031142 - S
19 sAl-an 8,25/2004 ccprecTiCns 1, 190,90~ 26,9700 14,190,590+ 19,771.6¢ 3,204.58
ALARY, CRR COCK/OFFICER
LERT: CIRECTIMS |
10 ssienay 252004 cempecticns 1437900 1,100.09- 11,456.00 EALIRTY
SALARY, SGRRECTICH GFFICER
CEPE: COPRECTIONS |
[ERRETIISITH 3,25/2049 0CPRECTICNS 2,521.90 15,900.00 24,439.00 11,492,650
SALARY, CPRECTIZN CFF, DT/TIN
EPT: CURRECTLNS!
Budget Ady. ¢ O0ILIY receane -
1o ne 3.35/2013 JIENILE PRCAATION 11009 1.529.90 2,403.00- 3,655.20 388.21
IFFLCE - DPERATUR
OEPT: SUVENILE CROBATION
10 3303200 872512014 ANVENILE 2RUBNTION 8.50- #2600 .99 .50 a3
FRG BENE, S0 SEQ TAXES
PEFT: JUUENILE PROBATICH
10 s10-4203 ©3,25/2004 JVUENILE FRCBATIC IS 1,913.10 .00 1,050.89 s3.42
NG ASUE, WETIREMENT
CEPT: JUUENILE PPOBATICH
10 125/2004 TYUENILE FRCRATIC 5.%0- 15.30 .90 .60 rez
£
EPT: JUIENILE PRCEATICH
[ERETEYY 32512010 “NENILE FRIBATICN (R385 1o 2.0 |

‘G UEIIE, UNEWPUITHENT < HP
23 g

ENILE #RODATICH

R 2
KET: 118 1ty
SUDGET CULEH TT-Curvent B dger

e Aot

R
v Ady.

S10-asiy
SEPITE < Ci¥RATING

FERT: SUYENILE PRODATION
0 5104680 8 I5/2010 ARG RecaATiow 90,30
TIAVEL TRALNTH

VEPT: CUMERILE FROSATICH

August 25, 2014

BRI RENILE DAY .39

IR

I

a8t

5454




Budget Adj. ¢ 314

4,507.00 9.9 2,500,690 2243

200090 5,500.0 0.00 250,00 336,09

Budget hdj. ¢ 091145 =osmmmmmone

a -0 8/25/2014 KB 11 260.90- 0.00  135,717.00 165,457.00 96,321.03
HOAD SATERIALS
TERT: R4 B 4 L

a0 6n-1e0 8:25/201) ReB 0L 260.90 $,200.20 2.00 5,460.00 23590
SCMUNICATI NS
CEPTIR OB

Budgar Aaj. § 901116 - - et

-4381 8,25/2013 38R 12 9,000.00-  11S,951.30  134,532.09- 192,335.00  192,525.00
RCAD IATERIALS, €/
OEPT: R 4B 42

PR TR 8:25/2014 1B 42 5,200.90 J,200.30 i5,900,00 1,930.00 s,mrn

[ERNGERELE 9.25/2014 38 02 3,900.90 30,992.50 1.90 33,0009 728948
FARTS, TUPPLIES, PEPAIRS
bERY: R 4B

j o2
% Rudqt Ad3. ¢ 0914

30 hressan 82572014 ATREGRT 3,594,060~ sa0 oo 1594500 s.v
SAPITAL GUTLAY
GEPTY AIPPORT

e WAPNING ** NEW BUEGET UEGATLYE

s
ae EIER PR e
einrns ateper 3,594 5, 200.00 FRIT) [ENEANT Lo
AR
N
Bidger Ady. 4 ANILS -men
a0 a3 5:25/2013 AIRRORT 6,975.40 2.9 2.00 75,400 FRTI
S CATION i
ATE SHAPED PEVENVES
a0 6,375.40 6.309.00 4300 17,260.40 1,29.61
ACDITIOVAL FUSL & TRAVEL
VER THMATE F230 & FUEL THU 1R
i
1) - ATRRG
ERTIFY & BUEGET
LL4R < AIPFORT - SERTEFY & BUDGET TXSOT AVIATICH RAMP GRANT
o AT |
TCTAL HO. ACJUSTMENTS--PEVENUE: 1 6,315 %
TTAL 1. AQIUSTMENTS--EXPENSE 15 5,975,496
TCTAL [ PACKET-- 3,750 80

POTAL sARMIEGS: )

0 o SARCRS ee

e END OF REPIT ter

Consider SVNS Maintenance Grant contract with the Office of Attorney General for the VINE
-, program and related Appriss Service Agreement Renewal Notice, and take any necessary
action i

Judge Simons advised the Court this was an annual renewal of previous contracts.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the SAVNS
Maintenance Grant contract with the Office of Attorney General for the VINE program and related
Appriss Service Agreement Renewal Notice. Motion carried. :

:,Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’. Court.
Consider Order for Special Election, and take any necessary action |
This item was passed, noting the special election was ordered with the general election.

Consider appointing Election Judges for up-coming election year, and take any necessary
action

A list of judges was submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to appoint the election
judges as presented. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of the list on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

August 25,2014 531



Consider appointment of representatives to the General Assembly and Board of Directors of
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC), and take any necessary action

It was noted that Comm. Belicek and Comm. Bubela served the previous terms.

- A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Deyton to appoint Comm. Belicek
and Comm. Bubela as representatives to the General Assembly and Comm. Belicek to the Board of
Directors of Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC). Motion carried.

Consider request to purchase computer for District Clerk’s office from funds in the District
Clerk Technology Fund in addition to office funds, and take any necessary action

Sharon Mathis, District Clerk, advised the Court that an updated computer would be needed
to support the new criminal software.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to purchase a computer for
District Clerk’s office in the amount of $1334.00 from funds in the District Clerk Technology Fund
in addition to office funds. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bid on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Lease Agreement with Xerox for the County Clerk and Extension Office, and take
any necessary action »

It was noted that the lease agreemcnts would update the equipment as well as lower the cost @
of the lease. i

A motion was made by Comm Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to enter into a Lease
Agreement with Xerox for the County Clerk and Extension Office. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreements on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Ratify and receive Juvenile Board approved contracts with:
a. Victoria County Juvenile Justice Center Contract for Secure Long-Term Residential

Services and Short-Term Residential Services

b. Hays County Contract for Long-Term and Short Term Residential Services
¢. Lighthouse 2911 contracts for Youth and Parent Program Services

Judge Simons noted that the contracts have previously been approved by the Juvenile Board.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt to ratify all contracts
presented. Motion carried. i
Clerk’s note: A copy of contracts on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider proposals for sidewalks and sprinkler system at County Services Building, and take

any necessary action
Comm. Belicek submitted tWo bids for each project to the Court. It was noted that the

amount budgeted for these projects would not cover costs for both the museum and County Services
Building as originally planned. F unds would be used to complete the County Services Building only
at this time.

A motion was made by Comm Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to accept the bid from
Gutierrez Cement Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $31,970.00 for the sidewalks and Amberscapes,
Inc. in the amount of $9,200.00 for'the sprinkler system. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Burn Ban, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the KBDI was 629 with a high of 703 and a low of 509.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to place the entire county
under a Burn Ban. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioner’s Court.
Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised there no court orders.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payment of
County and precinct bills. Motion carried.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the payroll 3
changes. Motion carried. ‘

Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES

August 25, 2014

HOURLY HOURLY EFFECTIVE

NAME DEPARTMENT | TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T10: DATE
Cabral, Kristina Tax Assessor-Collector | Resignation $13.917 $0.000 08/20/2014
BI-WEEKLY  BI-WEEKLY EFFECTIVE 3
NAME DEPARTMENT | TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE

August 25,2014 532



Reccive various county reports, news and information

Judge Simons discussed concerns over the road grant project. Mary Horton, Treasurer,
advised the Court that the County received a check from the health pool in the amount of
$31,739.00. Comm. Bubela updated the Court on the status of the Mauritz Project. Comm. Hunt
advised the Court that there would be a safety meeting on September 8, 2014.

Court recessed at 9:21am.
Court reconvened at 9:30am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings were
had:
Budget Workshop

The following department budgets were discussed: Extension Office, Gulf Bend funding, a
possible bridge fund, employee raises and communication towers. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 10:27 am.
APPROVED this the 8th day of September, 2014. ‘

O =

—

Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

Sy -

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

August 25,2014 533



